The Speaker, on behalf of the entire membership of the House of Representatives, offered the following resolution:

House Resolution No. 212.

A resolution of tribute for the Honorable Andy Schor.

Whereas, It is a privilege to extend the congratulations of the House of Representatives to the Honorable Andy Schor as he leaves this legislative body. For the last five years, he has been a diligent and passionate advocate for the people of the Sixty-eighth District; and

Whereas, Representative Schor's career in public service began long before he was elected to the House of Representatives in 2012. After earning a bachelor's degree from the University of Michigan, he took on a number of positions where he could work to improve the lives of the people in his community and around the state. Representative Schor worked for the Michigan Municipal League, was a legislative staffer in both houses of the Michigan Legislature, and was the public information officer for the Office of Financial and Insurance Services. He was also elected to five terms as an Ingham County Commissioner and has been a member of numerous other community organizations; and

Whereas, Since taking office in 2013, Representative Schor has worked on a wide range of issues important to the people of Lansing and Lansing Township. He has served on the Education, Elections and Ethics, Health Policy, Michigan Competitiveness, and Regulatory Reform committees, and has been the minority vice chair of the Commerce and Trade Committee, Michigan Capitol Committee, and the Joint Committee on Administrative Rules. Representative Schor was an assistant minority floor leader and the point person for his caucus on a number of important topics, including the passage of Healthy Michigan. His hard work and integrity have been deeply valued by his colleagues; now, therefore, be it

Resolved by the House of Representatives, That we offer this expression of tribute to commend and thank the Honorable Andy Schor for his notable contributions to this legislative body and our entire state; and be it further

Resolved, That copies of this resolution be transmitted to Representative Schor as evidence of our gratitude and best wishes in his future endeavors.